



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.F.A. 18/2022**

RAJESH KUMAR Appellant

Through: Mr. Chetan Lokur and Mr.
Vaibhav Kaul, Advs.

versus

RAJESH KUMAR Respondent

Through: Mr. C.M. Mathur, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

23.02.2024

%

CM APPL. 11038/2024 (for condonation of delay of 433 days in filing rejoinder)

1. This is an application for the appellant seeking condonation of delay of 433 days in filing rejoinder. As the delay is only in filing of rejoinder, the delay is condoned.

2. The application is allowed accordingly.

EX.F.A. 18/2022 and CM APPL. 43016/2022 (interim relief)

3. List for disposal on 21 May 2024 at the end of the board.

4. Both sides are directed to place on record short notes of their respective submissions not exceeding five pages each, after exchanging copies with each other at least a week in advance of the next date of hearing.



5. The submissions should also make reference to any judicial authorities on which learned Counsel seek to place reliance with the relevant paragraph numbers.
6. Interim orders to continue till the next date of hearing.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

FEBRUARY 23, 2024

rb

Click here to check corrigendum, if any