



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.F.A. 18/2022, CM APPL. 43016/2022 (Stay), CM APPL. 24385/2026 (Seeking setting aside the abatement of the present proceedings and substitution of the legal representatives of the deceased appellant) & CM APPL. 24386/2026 (Delay of 41 days in filing the abatement application)

RAJESH KUMARAppellant

Through: Mr. Chetan Lokur, Adv.

versus

RAJESH KUMARRespondent

Through: Mr. C.M. Mathur, Adv.

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

% **10.07.2026**

CM APPL. 24385/2026 (Seeking setting aside the abatement of the present proceedings and substitution of the legal representatives of the deceased appellant) & CM APPL. 24386/2026 (Delay of 41 days in filing the abatement application)

1. At the outset, learned counsel appearing for the Respondent submits that he is yet to receive a copy of the said Applications.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the Appellant undertakes to ensure that the copy of the same be supplied within a period of three (03) days from today.
3. A perusal of the Order sheets indicates that the present Applications are pending before the learned Joint Registrar, for further proceedings, and the next date of hearing before the learned Joint Registrar is 16.09.2026.



4. In view thereof, list the present Applications before the learned Joint Registrar on the date already fixed, i.e., 16.09.2026.

5. List before the Court on 22.09.2026.

EX.F.A. 18/2022 & CM APPL. 43016/2022 (Stay)

6. List on 22.09.2026.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
JULY 10, 2026/v/va/dj